CITY OF CORNING
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2011
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
794 THIRD STREET

A. CALL TO ORDER: 7:30 p.m.

. ROLL CALL: Council: Toni Parkins
John Leach
Vacant
Darlene Dickison
Mayor: Gary Strack

. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Led by the City Manager.

D. PROCLAMATIONS, RECOGNITIONS, APPOINTMENTS, PRESENTATIONS:

1. RECOGNITIONS: Recognition of Past Planning, Recreation, Library and Airport
Commissioners.

2. PRESENTATIONS: Presentation by the Senior Center Treasurer Barbara
Vandygriff.

- BUSINESS FROM THE FLOOR: If there is anyone in the audience wishing to speak on
items not already set on the Agenda, please come to the podium, and briefly identify the matter
you wish to have placed on the Agenda. The Council will then determine if such matter will be
placed on the Agenda for this meeting, scheduled for a subsequent meeting, or recommend
other appropriate action. If the matter is placed on tonight's Agenda, you will have the
opportunity later in the meeting to return to the podium to discuss the issue. The law prohibits
the Council from taking formal action on the issue, however, unless it is placed on the Agenda
for a later meeting so that interested members of the public will have a chance to appear and
speak on the subject.

- CONSENT AGENDA: It is recommended that items listed on the Consent Agenda be acted
on simultaneously unless a Councilmember or members of the audience requests separate
discussion and/or action.

3. Waive reading, except by title, of any Ordinance under consideration at this meeting
for either introduction or passage, per Government Code Section 36934,

4. Waive the Reading and Approve the Minutes of the February 8, 2011 Special Closed
Session and Regular City Council Meetings with ions.:

|5. February 16, 2011 Claim Warrant - $ 21 4,363.76. I

|6. February 16, 2011 Business License Report, |

7. Authorize Public Works to Seek Proposals for a Three-Year Concrete Contract for
Curb, Gutter and Sidewalk Installation.

. Approve Progress Pay Estimate No. 7 in the Amount of $3,343.32 to Azevedo

Construction for the 2010 Rodgers Theater Improvement Project,
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9. Appropriate $1,350 from General Fund for Flow Testing 18 Fire Departnl
Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA’s).

10. Ordinance No. 643; An Ordinance Amending the Speed Limit on Solano Street from
35 mph to 25 mph from Marguerite Avenue to a Point 1,000 Feet to the East.
(Second Reading)

G. ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA:
H. PUBLIC HEARINGS AND MEETINGS:

|11. Request for Disposal Service Rate Increase Public Hearing and Action. I

. REGULAR AGENDA:

12. Ratify Memorandum of Understanding with the Corning Management Association.

13. Introduction of Ordinance 644 Amending Chapter 13 of the Municipal Code
Regarding Maintenance of Backflow Prevention Devices. (First Reading)

14. Approve Contract Change Order No. 6 Amending Scope of Work and Increasing the

Rodgers Theater Improvement Project by $12,542.37 for a Total Project Cost of
$213,080.71.

15. Approve Request for Assistance from the Corning Chamber of Commerce to
Prevent Theft of Transient Occupancy Taxes (TOT’S).

16. Mid-Year Budget Review and General Discussion.

|17. Invocation, Discussion and Action, |

J. ITEMS PLACED ON THE AGENDA FROM THE FLOOR:
K. COMMUNICATIONS, CORRESPONDENCE AND INFORMATION:

L. REPORTS FROM MAYOR AND COUNCIL MEMBERS: City Councilmembers will report on
attendance at conferences/meetings reimbursed at City expense (Requirement of Assembly
Bill 1234).

Parkins:

Leach:

Dickison:

Strack: Commemoration of years of service to the City - Steve Kimbrough (18 years as of
February 24™) and Tony Cardenas (21 years as of January 8"),

M. ADJOURNMENT!:

POSTED: THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2010
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Item No.: D=2

12:18 PM Corning Senior Center
02112111 Profit & Loss Standard Go To Page 1
Accrual Basis January through December 2010
Jan - Dec 10
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Cleaning Deposit Forfeit 100.00
Contributions and Support 3,200.00
Donations 2,896.15
Fund Raiser 2,783.12
Raffles 513.00
Rent 10,526.00
Total Income 20,018.27
Expense
Bank Charges 108.09
Insurance - nonemployee 1,213.00
Payroll Expenses 2,352.13
Professional Services fees 206.00
Refund 200.00
Returned Check Fee -31.00
Salaries and Related Expenses 9,417.08
Supplies and Materials 1,571.42
Telephone & Internet 1,272.83
Utilities 5,650.19
Withdrawal of interest 2,925.39
Total Expense 24,885.13
Net Ordinary Income -4,866.86

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Interest Earned 6,204.02

Total Other Income 6,204.02

Net Other Income 6,204.02
Net Income 1,337.16
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8:08 AM

02/13M11
Accrual Basis

Corning Senior Center
Trial Balance

Go To Page 1

As of December 31, 2010
Dec 31, 10
Debit Credit

Bank of America CD 0.00
Butte Community Bank CD 12,113.61
Corning Senior Center Checking 8,375.32
Rabobank CD 100,239.63
Opening Balance Equity 119,391.40
Cleaning Deposit Forfeit 100.00
Contributions and Support 3,200.00
Donations 2,896.15
Fund Raiser 2,783.12
Raffles 513.00
Rent 10,526.00
Bank Charges 108.09
Insurance - nonemployee 1,213.00
Payroll Expenses 2,352.13
Professional Services fees 206.00
Refund 200.00
Returned Check Fee 31.00
Salaries and Related Expenses 9,417.08
Supplies and Materials 1,571.42
Telephone & Internet 1,272.83
Utilities 5,650.19
Withdrawal of interest 2,925.39
Interest Earned 6,204.02

145,644.69 145,644.69

TOTAL
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12:42 PM

02/12111
Accrual Basis

Corning Senior Center

General Ledger

T abed 0] 09

As of December 31, 2010
Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
Bank of America CD 100,000.00
Deposit 6/15/2010 Deposit Interest Earned 2,171.56 102,171.56
Deposit 10/22/2010 Deposit Interest Earned 753.83 102,925.39
Check 10/22/2010 Withdrawal of ... -2,925.39 100,000.00
Deposit 12/3/2010 Deposit Interest Earned 239.63 100,239.63
Transfer 12/3/2010 Funds Transfer Rabobank CD -100,239.63 0.00
Total Bank of America CD -100,000.00 0.00
Butte Community Bank CD 15,000.00
Deposit 1/22/2010 Deposit Interest Earned 24.59 15,024.59
Deposit 2/22/2010 Deposit Interest Earned 12.51 15,037.10
Deposit 3/22/2010 Deposit Interest Earned 11.31 15,048.41
Deposit 4/22/2010 Deposit Interest Earned 12.53 156,060.94
Deposit 5/21/2010 Deposit Interest Earned 11.73 15,072.67
Deposit 6/11/2010 Deposit Interest Earned 7.27 15,079.94
Deposit 7/9/2010 Deposit Interest Earned 6.82 16,086.76
Check 8/13/2010 Rent 0.00 15,086.76
Deposit 8/13/2010 Deposit Interest Earned 7.05 15,093.81
Deposit 10/8/2010 Deposit Interest Earned 7.05 15,100.86
Deposit 10/22/2010 Deposit Interest Earned 6.83 15,107.69
Transfer 11/19/2010 Funds Transfer Corning Senio... -3,000.00 12,107.69
Deposit 11/27/2010 Deposit Interest Earned 5.92 12,113.61
Total Butte Community Bank CD -2,886.39 12,113.61
Corning Senior Center Checking 4,391.40
Check 1/11/2010 1309 AT&T Telephone &1... -101.82 4,289.58
Check 1/11/2010 1310 PG&E Utilities -333.04 3,956.54
Check 1/11/2010 1311 United States Treas... interest & pe... Payroll Expen... -14.80 3,941.74
Deposit 1/15/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 566.00 4,507.74
Check 1/15/2010 1312 Linda Lima Supplies and ... -72.31 4,435.43
Check 1/17/2010 1314 United States Treas...  4th qtr. Form ...  Payroll Expen... -454.95 3,980.48
Deposit 1/19/2010 Deposit Rent 100.00 4,080.48
Check 1/20/2010 1313 EDD 12-09 payroll Payroll Expen... -35.15 4,045.33
Check 1/20/2010 1315 Linda Lima 12-09 Salaries and R... -767.34 3,277.99
Check 1/31/2010 1316 AT&T Telephone & I... -102.14 3,175.85
Check 1/31/2010 1317 Linda Lima Supplies and ... -60.74 3,115.11
Deposit 2/512010 Deposit -SPLIT- 4,022.10 7,137.21
Check 2/9/2010 Butte Community B... -SPLIT- -108.09 7,029.12
Check 2/12/2010 1318 PG&E Utilities -345.62 6,683.50
Check 2/12/2010 1319 Linda Lima 01-10 Salaries and R... -786.34 5,897.16
Deposit 2/25/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 930.00 6,827.16
Deposit 3/10/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 458.00 7,285.16
Deposit 3/18/2010 Deposit -SPUIT- 141.00 7,426.16
Check 3/22/2010 1320 Linda Lima 02-10 Salaries and R... -786.34 6,639.82
Check 3/22/2010 1321 AT&T Telephone & I... -115.03 6,524.79
Check 3/22/2010 1322 PG&E Utilities -336.63 6,188.16
Check 3/22/2010 1323 EDD 02-10 payroll Payroll Expen... -356.15 6,153.01
Check 3/22/2010 1324 EDD 01-10 payroll Payroll Expen... -35.15 6,117.86
Check 3/23/2010 1325 Linda Lima 02-10 Supplies and ... -85.35 6,032.51
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12:42 PM

02/12/11
Accrual Basis

Corning Senior Center
General Ledger

T abed 0] 09

As of December 31, 2010
Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
Deposit 3/24/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 275.75 6,308.26
Check 4/4/2010 1326 AT&T Telephone & 1... -99.90 6,208.36
Check 4/4/2010 1327 Linda Lima 03-10 Salaries and R... -786.34 5,422.02
Check 4/4/2010 1328 EDD 03-10 payroll Payroll Expen... -35.15 5,386.87
Check 4/4/2010 1329 State Compensatio...  Workers Co... Payroll Expen... -110.80 5,276.07
Deposit 4/12/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 977.00 6,253.07
Check 5/2/2010 1330 PG&E Utilities -254.40 5,998.67
Check 5/2/2010 1331 AT&T Telephone &1I... -104.11 5,894.56
Check 6/2/12010 1332 Gager Dist. Supplies and ... -90.12 5,804.44
Check 5/3/2010 1333 Linda Lima 04-10 Salaries and R... -786.34 5,018.10
Check 5/3/2010 1334 EDD 04-10 payrolt Payroll Expen... -35.15 4,982.95
Check 5/3/2010 1335 United States Treas...  1stqtr. Form ...  Payroli Expen... -416.95 4,566.00
Deposit 5/11/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 1,304.87 5,870.87
Check 5/26/2010 1336 AT&T Telephone & 1... -104.77 5,766.10
Check 5/26/2010 1337 PG&E Utilities -252.52 5,513.58
Deposit 5/28/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 486.75 6,000.33
Check 6/4/2010 1338 Linda Lima 05-10 Salaries and R... -786.34 5,213.99
Check 6/4/2010 1339 EDD 05-10 payroll Payroll Expen... -35.15 5,178.84
Check 6/4/2010 1340 Gager Dist. Supplies and ... -259.33 4,919.51
Check 6/14/2010 1341 PG&E Utilities -307.25 4,612.26
Check 6/15/2010 1342 Linda Lima Supplies and ... -99.81 4,512.45
Check 6/15/2010 1343 State Comp Final Bill Payroll Expen... -1.16 4,511.29
Deposit 6/18/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 1,349.00 5,860.29
Check 6/26/2010 1344 AT&T Telephone & I... -99.91 5,760.38
Check 7/7/2010 1345 Linda Lima 6-10 Salaries and R... -786.34 4,974.04
Check 7/14/2010 1346 PG&E Utilities -487.84 4,486.20
Check 7/14/2010 1347 Tehama County De...  Annual Kitch...  Professional S... -156.00 4,330.20
Check 7/14/2010 1348 Corning Chamber o... Professional S... -50.00 4,280.20
Deposit 7/19/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 657.85 4,938.05
Check 7/23/2010 1349 United States Treas...  2nd gtr. Form...  Payroll Expen... -397.95 4,540.10
Check 7/23/2010 1350 AT&T Telephone & 1... -99.85 4,440.25
Deposit 7/23/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 352.00 4,792.25
Check 7/23/2010 1351 EDD 06-10 payroll Payroll Expen... -35.15 4,757.10
Deposit 8/5/2010 Deposit Rent 350.00 5,107.10
Check 8/11/2010 1352 Linda Lima 7-10 Salaries and R... -786.34 4,320.76
Check 8/11/2010 1353 PG&E Utilities -877.55 3,443.21
Check 8/13/2010 1354 Gager Dist. Supplies and ... -90.12 3,353.09
Check 8/13/2010 1355 EDD 07-10 payroll Payroll Expen... -35.15 3,317.94
Deposit 8/19/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 786.00 4,103.94
Deposit 8/26/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 447.00 4,550.94
Check 9/10/2010 1356 AT&T Telephone & I... -102.53 4,448.41
Check 9/10/2010 1357 Gager Dist. Repair drain Supplies and ... -129.03 4,319.38
Check 9/10/2010 1358 Linda Lima 8-10 Salaries and R... -786.34 3,633.04
Check 9/10/2010 1359 Linda Lima Supplies and ... -50.04 3,483.00
Deposit 9/10/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 584.20 4,067.20
Check 9/10/2010 1360 EDD 08-10 payroll Payroll Expen... -35.15 4,032.05
Check 9/10/2010 1361 PG&E Utilities -863.08 3,168.97
Check 9/10/2010 1362 Allied Insurance 1 month Insurance - no... -184.77 2,984.20
Check 10/5/2010 1363 Linda Lima 9-10 Salaries and R... -786.34 2,197.86
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12:42 PM

02/12/11
Accrual Basis

Corning Senior Center

General Ledger

T abed 0] 09

As of December 31, 2010
Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
Check 10/17/2010 1364 AT&T Telephone & I... -111.36 2,086.50
Check 10/17/2010 1365 PG&E Utilities -723.02 1,363.48
Deposit 10/17/2010 Deposit ~-SPLIT- 525.00 1,888.48
Check 10/17/2010 1366 Allied Insurance 1 month Insurance - no... -194.77 1,693.71
Check 10/17/2010 1367 EDD 09-10 payroll Payroli Expen... -35.15 1,658.56
Deposit 10/22/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 3,225.39 4,883.95
Deposit 10/28/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 470.00 5,353.95
Check 10/31/2010 1368 Linda Lima Supplies and ... -50.95 5,303.00
Check 10/31/2010 1369 AT&T Telephone & I... -94.81 5,208.19
Check 10/31/2010 1370 Allied Insurance 1 month Insurance - no... -194.77 5,013.42
Check 10/31/2010 1371 Gager Dist. Repair drain Supplies and ... -259.33 4,754.09
Check 10/31/2010 1372 State Comp 4-1-10/10-1-10  Payroll Expen... -135.77 4,618.32
Check 10/31/2010 1373 United States Treas... 3rd gtr. Form ...  Payroll Expen... -397.95 4,220.37
Deposit 11/5/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 616.90 4,837.27
Check 11/8/2010 1374 Linda Lima 10-10 Salaries and R... -786.34 4,050.93
Check 11/8/2010 1375 EDD 09-10 payroll Payroll Expen... -35.15 4,015.78
Check 11/8/2010 1376 PG&E Utilities -468.91 3,546.87
Deposit 11/10/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 223.00 3,769.87
Transfer 11/19/2010 Funds Transfer Butte Commu... 3,000.00 6,769.87
Check 11/23/2010 1377 Linda Lima Supplies and ... -155.59 6,614.28
Check 11/27/2010 1378 AT&T Telephone &1... -92.52 6,521.76
Check 12/2/2010 1379 Allied Insurance remainder of ...  Insurance - no... -638.69 5,883.07
Check 12/2/2010 1380 Linda Lima Salaries and R... -786.34 5,096.73
Deposit 12/3/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 690.00 5,786.73
Deposit 12/6/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 1,360.50 7,147.23
Check 12/13/2010 1381 PG&E Utilities -400.33 6,746.90
Check 12/13/2010 1382 EDD 09-10 payroll Payroll Expen... -35.15 6,711.75
Check 12/16/2010 1383 Juan Martinez Rent refund Refund -200.00 6,511.75
Deposit 12/21/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 415.25 6,927.00
Deposit 12/22/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 801.10 7,728.10
Check 12/22/2010 1384 AT&T Telephone & I... -44.08 7,684.02
Check 12/22/2010 1385 Gager Dist. Repair drain Supplies and ... -90.12 7,593.90
Check 12/23/2010 1386 Personnel Concepts Legal posters Supplies and ... -15.90 7,578.00
Deposit 12/27/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 860.00 8,438.00
Check 12/29/2010 1387 Linda Lima Supplies and ... -62.68 8,375.32
Total Corning Senior Center Checking 3,983.92 8,375.32
Rabobank CD 0.00
Transfer 12/3/2010 Funds Transfer Bank of Ameri... 100,239.63 100,239.63
Total Rabobank CD 100,239.63 100,239.63
Cash on Hand 0.00
Total Cash on Hand 0.00
Undeposited Funds 0.00
Total Undeposited Funds 0.00
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12:42 PM

02/12/11
Accrual Basis

Corning Senior Center
General Ledger

T abed 0] 09

As of December 31, 2010
Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
Payroll Liabilities 0.00
Total Payroli Liabilities 0.00
Opening Balance Equity -119,391.40
Total Opening Balance Equity -119,391.40
Retained Earnings 0.00
Total Retained Earnings 0.00
Building Rentals 0.00
Total Building Rentals 0.00
Cleaning Deposit Forfeit 0.00
Deposit 10/28/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -100.00 -100.00
Total Cleaning Deposit Forfeit -100.00 -100.00
Contributions and Support 0.00
Deposit 2/5/2010 City of Corning  Corning Senio... -2,700.00 -2,700.00
Deposit 5/11/2010 VFW Corning Senio... -500.00 -3,200.00
Total Contributions and Support -3,200.00 -3,200.00
Donations 0.00
Deposit 1/15/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -216.00 -216.00
Deposit 2/5/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -191.10 -407.10
Deposit 2/25/12010 Deposit Corning Senio... -71.00 -478.10
Deposit 3/10/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -33.00 -511.10
Deposit 3/18/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -10.00 -521.10
Deposit 3/24/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -75.00 -596.10
Deposit 4/12/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -94.50 -690.60
Deposit 5/11/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -40.00 -730.60
Deposit 5/28/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -81.75 -812.35
Deposit 6/18/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -78.00 -890.35
Deposit 7/23/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -152.00 -1,042.35
Deposit 8/19/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -102.00 -1,144.35
Deposit 8/26/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -47.00 -1,191.35
Deposit 9/10/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -109.20 -1,300.55
Deposit 10/17/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -100.00 -1,400.55
Deposit 10/28/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -30.00 -1,430.55
Deposit 11/10/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -23.00 -1,453.55
Deposit 12/3/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -123.00 -1,676.55
Deposit 12/6/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -820.50 -2,397.05
Deposit 12/21/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -260.00 -2,657.05
Deposit 12/22/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -187.10 -2,844.15
Deposit 12/27/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -52.00 -2,896.15
Total Donations -2,896.15 -2,896.15
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12:42PM

02/12111
Accrual Basis

Corning Senior Center

General Ledger

T abed 0] 09

As of December 31, 2010
Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
Fund Raiser 0.00
Deposit 2/5/2010 Ice Cream S...  Corning Senio... -71.00 -71.00
Deposit 3/24/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -163.75 -234.75
Deposit 4/12/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -437.50 -672.25
Deposit 5/11/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -164.87 -837.12
Deposit 7/19/2010 Lunch Corning Senio... -317.00 -1,154.12
Deposit 8/19/2010 Beach Party Corning Senio... -109.00 -1,263.12
Deposit 9/10/2010 Labor Day Lu...  Corning Senio... -95.00 -1,358.12
Deposit 11/5/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -141.00 -1,499.12
Deposit 12/3/2010 Thanksgiving Corning Senio... -322.00 -1,821.12
Deposit 12/6/2010 Bread Bowls ...  Corning Senio... -540.00 -2,361.12
Deposit 12/22/2010 Sale table Corning Senio... -59.00 -2,420.12
Deposit 12/22/2010 Christmas Lu...  Corning Senio... -355.00 -2,775.12
Deposit 12/27/2010 Sale Corning Senio... -8.00 -2,783.12
Total Fund Raiser -2,783.12 -2,783.12
Raffles 0.00
Deposit 2/25/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -89.00 -89.00
Deposit 3/24/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -37.00 -126.00
Deposit 7/19/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -35.85 -161.85
Deposit 11/5/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -195.90 -357.75
Deposit 12/21/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -1565.25 -513.00
Total Raffles -513.00 -513.00
Rent 0.00
Deposit 1/15/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -350.00 -350.00
Deposit 1/19/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -100.00 -450.00
Deposit 2/5/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -1,060.00 -1,510.00
Deposit 2/25/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -770.00 -2,280.00
Deposit 3/10/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -425.00 -2,705.00
Deposit 3/18/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -100.00 -2,805.00
Deposit 4/12/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -445.00 -3,250.00
Deposit 5/11/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -600.00 -3,850.00
Deposit 5/28/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -405.00 -4,255.00
Deposit 6/18/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -1,271.00 -5,526.00
Deposit 7/19/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -305.00 -5,831.00
Deposit 712312010 Deposit Corning Senio... -200.00 -6,031.00
Deposit 8/5/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -350.00 -6,381.00
Check 8/13/2010 Butte Commu... 0.00 -6,381.00
Deposit 8/19/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -575.00 -6,956.00
Deposit 8/26/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -400.00 -7,356.00
Deposit 9/10/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -380.00 -7,736.00
Deposit 10/17/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -425.00 -8,161.00
Deposit 10/22/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -300.00 -8,461.00
Deposit 10/28/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -340.00 -8,801.00
Deposit 11/5/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -280.00 -9,081.00
Deposit 11/10/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... ~200.00 -9,281.00
Deposit 12/3/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -245.00 -9,526.00
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12:42 PM

02/12/11
Accrual Basis

Corning Senior Center
General Ledger

T abed 0] 09

As of December 31, 2010
Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
Deposit 12/22/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -200.00 -9,726.00
Deposit 12/27/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -800.00 -10,526.00
Total Rent -10,526.00 -10,526.00
Bank Charges 0.00
Check 2/9/2010 Butte Community B...  Returned Ch... Corning Senio... 100.00 100.00
Check 2/9/2010 Butte Community B...  Returned Ch... Corning Senio... 6.00 106.00
Check 2/9/2010 Butte Community B...  Dep. Slip Chg. Corning Senio... 2.09 108.09
Total Bank Charges 108.09 108.09
Insurance - nonemployee 0.00
Check 9/10/2010 1362 Allied Insurance 1 month Corning Senio... 184.77 184.77
Check 10/17/2010 1366 Allied Insurance 1 month Corning Senio... 194.77 379.54
Check 10/31/2010 1370 Allied Insurance 1 month Corning Senio... 194.77 §74.31
Check 12/2/2010 1379 Allied Insurance remainder of ...  Corning Senio... 638.69 1,213.00
Total Insurance - nonemployee 1,213.00 1,213.00
Payroll Expenses 0.00
Check 1/11/2010 1311 United States Treas... interest & pe... Corning Senio... 14.80 14.80
Check 1/17/2010 1314 United States Treas...  4th qgtr. Form ... Corning Senio... 454.95 469.75
Check 1/20/2010 1313 EDD 12-09 payroll Corning Senio... 35.15 504.90
Check 3/22/2010 1323 EDD 02-10 payroll Corning Senio... 35.15 540.05
Check 3/22/2010 1324 EDD 01-10 payrolt Corning Senio... 35.15 5§75.20
Check 4/4/2010 1328 EDD 03-10 payroll Corning Senio... 35.15 610.35
Check 4/4/2010 1329 State Compensatio...  Workers Co... Corning Senio... 110.80 721.15
Check 5/3/2010 1334 EDD 04-10 payroll Corning Senio... 35.15 756.30
Check 5/3/2010 1335 United States Treas... 1st gtr. Form ... Corning Senio... 416.95 1,173.25
Check 6/4/2010 1339 EDD 05-10 payroll Corning Senio... 35.15 1,208.40
Check 6/15/2010 1343 State Comp Final Bill Corning Senio... 1.16 1,209.56
Check 7/23/2010 1349 United States Treas... 2nd qtr. Form... Corning Senio... 397.95 1,607.51
Check 7/23/2010 1351 EDD 06-10 payroll Corning Senio... 35.15 1,642.66
Check 8/13/2010 1355 EDD 07-10 payroll Corning Senio... 35.15 1,677.81
Check 9/10/2010 1360 EDD 08-10 payroll Corning Senio... 35.15 1,712.96
Check 10/17/2010 1367 EDD 08-10 payroli Corning Senio... 35.15 1,748.11
Check 10/31/2010 1372 State Comp 4-1-10/10-1-10  Corning Senio... 135.77 1,883.88
Check 10/31/2010 1373 United States Treas...  3rd gtr. Form ... Corning Senio... 397.95 2,281.83
Check 11/8/2010 1375 EDD 09-10 payroll Corning Senio... 35.16 2,316.98
Check 12/13/2010 1382 EDD 09-10 payroll Corning Senio... 35.15 2,352.13
Total Payroll Expenses 2,352.13 2,352.13
Postage and Delivery 0.00
Total Postage and Delivery 0.00
Printing and Reproduction 0.00

Total Printing and Reproduction

0.00



12:42 PM

02/12/11
Accrual Basis

Corning Senior Center

General Ledger

T abed 0] 09

As of December 31, 2010
Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
Professional Services fees 0.00
Check 7/14/2010 1347 Tehama County De...  Annual Kitch... Corning Senio... 156.00 166.00
Check 7/14/2010 1348 Corning Chamber o... Corning Senio... 50.00 206.00
Total Professional Services fees 206.00 206.00
Refund 0.00
Check 12/16/2010 1383 Juan Martinez Rent refund Corning Senio... 200.00 200.00
Total Refund 200.00 200.00
Returned Check Fee 0.00
Deposit 3/18/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -31.00 -31.00
Total Returned Check Fee -31.00 -31.00
Salaries and Related Expenses 0.00
Check 1/20/2010 1315 Linda Lima 12-09 Corning Senio... 767.34 767.34
Check 2/12/2010 1319 Linda Lima 01-10 Corning Senio... 786.34 1,553.68
Check 3/22/2010 1320 Linda Lima 02-10 Corning Senio... 786.34 2,340.02
Check 4/4/2010 1327 Linda Lima 03-10 Corning Senio... 786.34 3,126.36
Check 5/3/12010 1333 Linda Lima 04-10 Corning Senio... 786.34 3,912.70
Check 6/4/2010 1338 Linda Lima 05-10 Corning Senio... 786.34 4,699.04
Check 717/12010 1345 Linda Lima 6-10 Corning Senio... 786.34 5,485.38
Check 8/11/2010 1352 Linda Lima 7-10 Corning Senio... 786.34 6,271.72
Check 9/10/2010 1358 Linda Lima 8-10 Corning Senio... 786.34 7,058.06
Check 10/5/2010 1363 Linda Lima 9-10 Corning Senio... 786.34 7,844.40
Check 11/8/2010 1374 Linda Lima 10-10 Corning Senio... 786.34 8,630.74
Check 12/2/2010 1380 Linda Lima Corning Senio... 786.34 9,417.08
Total Salaries and Related Expenses 9,417.08 9,417.08
Supplies and Materials 0.00
Check 1/15/2010 1312 Linda Lima Corning Senio... 72.31 72.31
Check 1/31/2010 1317 Linda Lima Corning Senio... 60.74 133.05
Check 3/23/2010 1325 Linda Lima 02-10 Cormning Senio... 85.35 218.40
Check 5/2/12010 1332 Gager Dist. Corning Senio... 90.12 308.52
Check 6/4/2010 1340 Gager Dist. Corning Senio... 259.33 567.85
Check 6/15/2010 1342 Linda Lima Corning Senio... 99.81 667.66
Check 8/13/2010 1354 Gager Dist. Corning Senio... 90.12 757.78
Check 9/10/2010 1357 Gager Dist. Repair drain Corning Senio... 129.03 886.81
Check 9/10/2010 1359 Linda Lima Corning Senio... 50.04 936.85
Check 10/31/2010 1368 Linda Lima Corning Senio... 50.95 987.80
Check 10/31/2010 1371 Gager Dist. Repair drain Corning Senio... 259.33 1,247.13
Check 11/23/2010 1377 Linda Lima Corning Senio... 155.59 1,402.72
Check 12/22/2010 1385 Gager Dist. Repair drain Corning Senio... 90.12 1,492.84
Check 12/23/2010 1386 Personnel Concepts Legal posters Corning Senio... 16.90 1,508.74
Check 12/29/2010 1387 Linda Lima Corning Senio... 62.68 1,571.42
Total Supplies and Materials 1,571.42 1,571.42
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Corning Senior Center
General Ledger
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As of December 31, 2010
Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
Telephone & Internet 0.00
Check 1/11/2010 1309 AT&T Corning Senio... 101.82 101.82
Check 1/31/2010 1316 AT&T Corning Senio... 102.14 203.96
Check 3/22/2010 1321 AT&T Corning Senio... 115.03 318.99
Check 4/4/2010 1326 AT&T Corning Senio... 99.90 418.89
Check 5/2/12010 1331 AT&T Corning Senio... 104.11 523.00
Check 5/26/2010 1336 AT&T Corning Senio... 104.77 627.77
Check 6/26/2010 1344 AT&T Corning Senio... 99.91 727.68
Check 7/23/2010 1350 AT&T Corning Senio... 99.85 827.53
Check 9/10/2010 1356 AT&T Corning Senio... 102.53 930.06
Check 10/17/2010 1364 AT&T Corning Senio... 111.36 1,041.42
Check 10/31/2010 1369 AT&T Corning Senio... 94.81 1,136.23
Check 11/27/2010 1378 AT&T Corning Senio... 92.52 1,228.75
Check 12/22/2010 1384 AT&T Corning Senio... 44.08 1,272.83
Total Telephone & Internet 1,272.83 1,272.83
Utilities 0.00
Check 1/11/2010 1310 PG&E Corning Senio... 333.04 333.04
Check 2/12/2010 1318 PG&E Corning Senio... 345.62 678.66
Check 3/22/2010 1322 PG&E Corning Senio... 336.63 1,015.29
Check §/212010 1330 PG&E Corning Senio... 254 40 1,269.69
Check 6/26/2010 1337 PG&E Corning Senio... 252.52 1,622.21
Check 6/14/2010 1341 PG&E Corning Senio... 307.25 1,829.46
Check 7/14/2010 1346 PG&E Corning Senio... 487.84 2,317.30
Check 8/11/2010 1353 PG&E Corning Senio... 877.55 3,194.85
Check 9/10/2010 1361 PG&E Corning Senio... 863.08 4,057.93
Check 10/17/2010 1365 PG&E Corning Senio... 723.02 4,780.95
Check 11/8/2010 1376 PGS&E Corning Senio... 468.91 5,249.86
Check 12/13/2010 1381 PG&E Corning Senio... 400.33 5,650.19
Total Utilities 5,650.19 5,650.19
Withdrawal of interest 0.00
Check 10/22/2010 Bank of Ameri... 2,925.39 2,925.39
Total Withdrawal of interest 2,925.39 2,925.39
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As of December 31, 2010
Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

Interest Earned 0.00
Deposit 1/22/2010 Deposit Butte Commu... -24.59 -24.59
Deposit 2/22/2010 Deposit Butte Commu... -12.51 -37.10
Deposit 3/22/2010 Deposit Butte Commu... -11.31 -48.41
Deposit 4/22/2010 Deposit Butte Commu... -12.53 -60.94
Deposit 5/21/2010 Deposit Butte Commu... -11.73 -72.67
Deposit 6/11/2010 Deposit Butte Commu... -7.27 -79.94
Deposit 6/15/2010 Deposit Bank of Ameri... -2,171.56 -2,251.50
Deposit 7/9/2010 Deposit Butte Commu... -6.82 -2,258.32
Deposit 8/13/2010 Deposit Butte Commu... -7.05 -2,265.37
Deposit 10/8/2010 Deposit Butte Commu... -7.05 -2,272.42
Deposit 10/22/2010 Deposit Corning Senio... -2,925.39 -5,197.81
Deposit 10/22/2010 Deposit Bank of Ameri... -753.83 -5,951.64
Deposit 10/22/2010 Deposit Butte Commu... -6.83 -5,958.47
Deposit 11/27/2010 Deposit Butte Commu... -5.92 -5,964.39
Deposit 12/3/2010 Deposit Bank of Ameri... -239.63 -6,204.02
Total Interest Earned -6,204.02 -6,204.02
No acent 0.00
Total no accnt 0.00
0.00 0.00

TOTAL
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CITY OF CORNING
SPECIAL CLOSED MEETING SESSION MINUTES |
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 8, 2011 |
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
794 THIRD STREET
A. CALL TO ORDER: 7:00 p.m.
B. ROLL CALL: Council: Toni Parkins
John Leach
Vacant
Darlene Dickison
Mayor: Gary Strack

All members of the Council were present with one vacancy remaining on the Council pending
appointment.

The Brown Act requires that the Council provide the opportunity for persons in the audience to
briefly address the Council on the subject(s) scheduled for tonight’s closed session. Is there
anyone wanting to comment on the subject(s) the Council will be discussing in closed session?
If so, please come to the podium, identify yourself and give us your comments.

C. PUBLIC COMMENTS: No comments were received.
D. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION: 7:02 p.m.

CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATOR PURSUANT TO SECTION 54957.6:
Agency Negotiator: William May, Labor Relations Consultant
Management, Miscellaneous, Dispatch and Public Safety Employees
Bargaining Units

E. RECONVENE SPECIAL MEETING AND REPORT ON CLOSED SESSION: 7:30 p.m.
Mayor Strack reported that Council met in Closed Session and Council has a tentative
agreement with the Management Unit. A full report will be presented at the next Council
meeting on February 22, 2011.

F. ADJOURN TO REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL: 7:31 p.m.

THE CITY OF CORNING IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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CITY OF CORNING
CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 8, 2011
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
794 THIRD STREET
A. CALL TO ORDER: 7:30 p.m.
B. ROLL CALL: Council: Toni Parkins
John Leach
Vacant
Darlene Dickison
Mayor: Gary Strack

All members of the Council were present with one vacancy remaining on the Council pending
appointment.

C. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Led by the City Manager.

D. PROCLAMATIONS, RECOGNITION’S, APPOINTMENTS, PRESENTATIONS:

Jerry Lequia, representing the Corning Tea Party Patriots, presented the Council with a check in
the amount of $1,460 for the construction and placement of the City Seal and “In God We Trust”
on the corner wall behind the Mayors seat in the Council Chambers.

E. BUSINESS FROM THE FLOOR: None.

F. CONSENT AGENDA: it is recommended that items listed on the Consent Agenda be acted
on simuitaneously unless a Councilmember or members of the audience requests separate
discussion and/or action.

1. Waive reading, except by title, of any Ordinance under consideration at this meeting
for either introduction or passage, per Government Code Section 36934.

2. Waive the Reading and Approve the Minutes of the January 25, 2011 City Council
Special Closed Session Meeting and City Council Meeting with any necessary
corrections:

February 2, 2011 Claim Warrant - $206,548.03.

January 2011 Building Permit Valuation - $311,815.

January 2011 Wages and Salaries - $329,888.

January 2011 — Treasurer’s Report.

City of Corning Wastewater Operation Summary Report — January 2011

@ N o a W

Resolution No. 02-08-2011-01 Authorizing the Tehama County Sanitary Landfill
Agency Submittal of a CalRecycle Grant Application for FY 2010/2011 Local
Government Waste Tire Cleanup and Amnesty Event Grant.

9. Approve Progress Pay Estimate No. 6 in the Amount of $31,492.17 to Azevedo
Construction for the 2010 Rodgers Theater Improvement Project.

10. Approve Progress Pay Estimate No. 2 in the Amount of $59,722.20 to Franklin
Construction for the 2010 Traffic Signal Installation Project.

THE CITY OF CORNING IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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11. February 2, 2011 Business License Report.
Mayor Strack introduced the Consent Agenda Items by title and with little discussion Councilor
Parkins moved to approved Consent ltems 1-11. Councilor Leach seconded the motion. Ayes:
Strack, Parkins, Leach and Dickison. Opposed: None. Absent/Abstain: None. Motion
was approved by a 4-0 vote with one vacancy remaining on the Council pending an
appointment.

G. ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA: None.
H. PUBLIC HEARINGS AND MEETINGS: None.
. REGULAR AGENDA:

12. Ordinance No. 643; An Ordinance Amending the Speed Limit on Solano Street from
35 mph to 25 mph from Marguerite Avenue to a Point 1,000 Feet to the East.
Mayor Strack introduced this item by title. Councilor Leach asked the exact location and Public
Works Director John Brewer referred Councilor Leach to the map attached to the Staff Report.
Mr. Brewer explained that the proposed location was a result of a speed survey that was recently
completed. Dave Linnet asked if a more gradual reduction in speed could begin further east of
the proposed site; he was informed no because that would be outside of the City’s jurisdiction.

With no further discussion, Councilor Dickison moved to introduced Ordinance No. 643 (she read
the title), an Ordinance amending the speed limit on Solano Street, from Marguerite Avenue to a
point 1,000 feet easterly thereof, from 35 miles per hour to 25 miles per hour. Councilor Parkins
seconded the motion. Ayes: Strack, Parkins, Leach and Dickison. Opposed: None.
Absent/Abstain: None. Motion was approved by a 4-0 vote with one vacancy remaining on
the Council pending an appointment.

13. Resolution No. 02-08-2011-02 to Tax Defer Member Paid Contributions — IRC
414(h)(2) Employer Pick-Up.
Mayor Strack introduced this item by title. With little discussion, Councilor Dickison moved to
approve Resolution 02-08-2011-02 Confirming Employer Paid Retirement Contributions.
Councilor Parkins seconded the motion. Ayes: Strack, Parkins, Leach and Dickison.
Opposed: None. Absent/Abstain: None. Motion was approved by a 4-0 vote with one
vacancy remaining on the Council pending an appointment.

14. Resolution No. 02-08-2011-03 Adopting Standard Plan S-24 Street Sign Details.
Mayor Strack introduced this item by title and Public Works Director John Brewer presented a
visual display of the proposed Street Signs. Mr. Brewer explained that if adopted this Resolution
would be the new standard design for our City's Street Signs. Councilor Leach asked if the City
will be replacing all the street signs now. Mr. Brewer stated that the signs would be replaced as
needed explaining that the new signs cost a little more than the previous signs, however the new
signs will also be cohesive to the proposed “way-finding” signs. Councilor Parkins stated that she
believed that citizens in her neighborhood would come together and pay to replace the signs on
her street. She was informed that citizens could contribute for the purchase of signs on their
street.

Following discussion, Councilor Parkins moved to adopt Resolution 02-08-2011-03; the
Resolution adding Drawing No. S-24 “Street Sign Details” to the City of Corning Construction
Specifications and Standard Details booklet. Councilor Leach seconded the motion. Ayes:
Strack, Parkins, Leach and Dickison. Opposed: None. Absent/Abstain: None. Motion
was approved by a 4-0 vote with one vacancy remaining on the Council pending an
appointment.

THE CITY OF CORNING IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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15. Feral Cat Informational Report to the City Council.

Mayor Strack introduced this item by title and Chief Cardenas gave a brief outline of his report.
He stated that the best programs they have reviewed are the “Community-Based Programs”.
Chief Cardenas will come back to the Council if the members of the Community come up with a
viable program.

16. Approve Contract Change Order No. 5 Amending Scope of Work and Increasing the
Rodgers Theater Improvement Project by $11,635.98 for a Total Project Cost of
$200,538.34.

Mayor Strack introduced this item by title and explained the scope of work that this Contract
Change Order will cover. Councilor Leach asked if we are coming to the end of the Change
Orders; Mr. Brewer stated that PG&E contacted him yesterday and informed him that the City will
now have to underground the service as PG&E cannot do the overhead service. This will be
another unexpected cost that will result in another Change Order. Mr. Brewer emphasized that
unexpected costs arise when working on older buildings, etc. Councilor Leach confirmed that we
are still “in the green” on the budget.

With no further discussion, Councilor Dickison moved to approve Contract Change Order No. 5
revising the Scope of Work to complete unanticipated roof structural and sheeting repairs at the
Rodgers Theater Improvement Project, increasing the contract amount by $11,635.98 for a total
project cost of $200,538.34. Councilor Parkins seconded the motion. Ayes: Strack, Parkins,
Leach and Dickison. Opposed: None. Absent/Abstain: None. Motion was approved by a
4-0 vote with one vacancy remaining on the Council pending an appointment.

17. Presentation and Acceptance of Annual City Audit for Fiscal Year 2009-2010.

Mayor Strack introduced this item by title. He then introduced City CPA Don Reynolds who
performs the annual City audit. Mr. Reynolds stated that the financial statements accurately
reflect, in their opinion, the results of operations and financial condition of the City for year end of
June 30, 2010. He stated that the financial statement this year is a little bit different than past
years primarily because of the addition of a single audit resulting from the Airport Expansion
Project. The City expended more than $500,000 the City fell under OMB-133 requirement of a
single audit. Mr. Reynolds stated that there were no new findings found. He stated that the
General Fund incurred about a $600,000 deficit, which was less than what was predicted and
budgeted which was primarily the loss of sales tax revenue. He stated that because of the
economy there is not much the City can do. He stated that the City is bumping up against the
City’s reserves. He stated that the City has adequately responded to the lack of revenues,
holding vacant positions, furloughs, etc.

City Manager Kimbrough reminded Council that since 1992 up to this particular fiscal year the
State of California has taken $1,884,000 in property tax away from the City of Corning in ERAF in
order to fund the State Budget. This doesn't include the 4 billion dollars taken from the State
Transportation fund leaving the City with no road money.

Councilor Dickison moved to receive and accept the annual audit for Fiscal Year ending June 30,
2010. Councilor Parkins seconded the motion. Ayes: Strack, Parkins, Leach and Dickison.
Opposed: None. Absent/Abstain: None. Motion was approved by a 4-0 vote with one
vacancy remaining on the Council pending an appointment.

J. ITEMS PLACED ON THE AGENDA FROM THE FLOOR: None.

K. COMMUNICATIONS, CORRESPONDENCE AND INFORMATION:
The City received a letter from New Life Assembly, they are praying for us.

L. REPORTS FROM MAYOR AND COUNCIL MEMBERS: City Councilmembers will report on
attendance at conferences/meetings reimbursed at City expense (Requirement of Assembly
Bill 1234).

THE CITY OF CORNING IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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Parkins: JPAZ2 changed JPA1 meetings to every other month.

Leach: No longer “Chair” on the CAA Board.

Dickison: LAFCO meeting canceled due to lack of agenda.

Strack: Attended Indian Gaming Commission meeting today, the City will be receiving
$19,000 plus which goes into the General Fund to support the front line law enforcement. Asked
Council about scheduling a special meeting to discuss and appoint the new council member.
Legal Council stated that discussion must take place in an open session. March 1% was
suggested for the meeting at 7:00 p.m.

Dave Linnet stated that he and his grandson collected 41 shopping carts and returned
them as a community service project. They also have done some street sweeping.

M. ADJOURNMENT!: 8:21 p.m.

